charge for excise taxes associated with the ESOP settlement.  Management evaluates non-GAAP measures which exclude the impact of the
synthetic fuel business, which was discontinued in 2007 and which did not relate to our core lodging business, because those measures allow for
period-over-period comparisons of our on-going core lodging operations and those measures facilitate management’s comparison of our results
with those of other lodging companies.  Management excludes the excise taxes associated with the 2007 ESOP settlement, the restructuring
costs and other charges incurred in the 2008 fourth quarter and certain tax expenses incurred in 2008 for the reasons noted above under “2008
Results as Adjusted” and “2007 Results as Adjusted.”

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

February 12, 2009

As Reported
17 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges
Certain Tax

Items

As Adjusted
17 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2009

As Reported
16 Weeks Ended

December 28,
2007

Percent Better/
(Worse) Adjusted
2008 vs. 2007 As

Reported

REVENUES
Base management fees 183$   -$   -$   183$   203$   (10)
Franchise fees 137   -   -   137   136   1
Incentive management fees 82   -   -   82   126   (35)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1 376   -   -   376   416   (10)
Timeshare sales and services 2 325   61   -   386   536   (28)
Cost reimbursements 3 2,681   -   -   2,681   2,672   -
   Total Revenues 3,784   61   -   3,845   4,089   (6)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 4 331   -   -   331   351   6
Timeshare - direct 373   3   -   376   410   8
Reimbursed costs 2,681   -   -   2,681   2,672   -
Restructuring costs 5 55   (55)   -   -   -   *
General, administrative and other 6 270   (32)   -   238   250   5
   Total Expenses 3,710   (84)   -   3,626   3,683   2

OPERATING INCOME 74   145   -   219   406   (46)

Gains and other income (includes gains on debt
   extinguishment of $28M) 7 19   9   -   28   20   40
Interest expense (50)   -   -   (50)   (57)   12

[…]

3  –  Cost reimbursements  include reimbursements from lodging properties for Marriott-funded operating expenses.

7   –  Gains and other income  includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, gains on note sales or repayments (except timeshare note securitization gains),

   above-property personnel reductions, and facilities exit costs arising from the reduction in personnel.
6   –  General, administrative and other expenses include the overhead costs allocated to our segments, and our corporate overhead costs and general expenses.

5   –  Restructuring costs  include the write-off of capitalized development costs related to certain projects that we discontinued, severance charges as a result of Timeshare and

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Adjustments

February 12, 2009

As Reported
53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges
Certain

Tax Items

As Adjusted
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
December 28,

2007
ESOP

Adjustment

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended

December 28,
2007

Percent Better/
(Worse)

Adjusted 2008
vs. Adjusted

2007
REVENUES
Base management fees 635$   -$   -$   635$   620$   -$   620$   2
Franchise fees 451   -   -   451   439   -   439   3
Incentive management fees 311   -   -   311   369   -   369   (16)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1 1,225   -   -   1,225   1,240   -   1,240   (1)
Timeshare sales and services 2 1,423   61   -   1,484   1,747   -   1,747   (15)
Cost reimbursements 3 8,834   -   -   8,834   8,575   -   8,575   3
   Total Revenues 12,879   61   -   12,940   12,990   -   12,990   -

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 4 1,088   -   -   1,088   1,062   -   1,062   (2)
Timeshare - direct 1,334   3   -   1,337   1,397   -   1,397   4
Reimbursed costs 8,834   -   -   8,834   8,575   -   8,575   (3)
Restructuring costs 5 55   (55)   -   -   -   -   -   *
General, administrative and other 6 783   (32)   -   751   768   (35)   733   (3)
   Total Expenses 12,094   (84)   -   12,010   11,802   (35)   11,767   (2)

OPERATING INCOME 785   145   -   930   1,188   35   1,223   (24)

Gains and other income (includes gains on debt
   extinguishment of $28M) 7 38   9   -   47   97   -   97   (52)
Interest expense (163)   -   -   (163)   (184)   13   (171)   5
Interest income 39   -   -   39   38   -   38   3
(Provision for) reversal of loan losses (20)   22   -   2   (17)   -   (17)   112
Equity in earnings (losses) 8 15   16   -   31   15   -   15   107

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST 694   192   -   886   1,137   48   1,185   (25)
Provision for income taxes (350)   (68)   72   (346)   (441)   6   (435)   20
Minority interest, net of tax 15   15   1   -   1   1,400

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 359   124   72   555   697   54   751   (26)

Discontinued operations - Synthetic Fuel, net of tax 9 3   -   -   3   (1)   -   (1)   400

NET INCOME 362$   124$   72$   558$   696$   54$   750$   (26)

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic
   Earnings from continuing operations 10 1.02$   0.35$   0.20$   1.58$   1.85$   0.14$   1.99$   (21)
   Earnings from discontinued operations 9 0.01   -   -   0.01   -   -   -   *
   Earnings per share 10 1.03$   0.35$   0.20$   1.59$   1.85$   0.14$   1.99$   (20)

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted
   Earnings from continuing operations 10 0.98$   0.34$   0.20$   1.51$   1.75$   0.14$   1.89$   (20)
   Earnings from discontinued operations 9 0.01   -   -   0.01   -   -   -   *
   Earnings per share 10 0.99$   0.34$   0.20$   1.52$   1.75$   0.14$   1.89$   (20)

Basic Shares 351.8 351.8 351.8 351.8 376.1 376.1 376.1
Diluted Shares 366.9 366.9 366.9 366.9 397.3 397.3 397.3

*  Percent can not be calculated.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

1  –  Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue  includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business, termination fees
   and other revenue.

   Timeshare sales and services includes gains on the sale of timeshare note receivable securitizations.

4  –  Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct  expenses include operating expenses related to our owned or leased hotels, including lease payments, pre-opening expenses

[…]

Discontinued operations adjustment (synthetic fuel) 52   52   30   (15)   119
Adjusted EBITDA  334$   441$   308$   497$   1,580$

The following items make up the discontinued operations
   adjustment (synthetic fuel)
Pre-tax Synthetic Fuel losses (income) 54$   54$   32$   (13)$   127$
Synthetic Fuel depreciation (2)   (2)   (2)   (2)   (8)

EBITDA adjustment for discontinued operations (synthetic fuel) 52$   52$   30$   (15)$   119$

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial
   measures and the limitation on their use.

Fiscal Year 2007

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2008

February 12, 2009

Adjustments
Percent Better /

As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted As Reported (Worse) Adjusted
17 Weeks Ended Costs & Other 17 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended 2008 vs. 2007
January 2, 2009 Charges January 2, 2009  December 28, 2007 As Reported

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues 424$   61$   485$   627$   (23)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue 7$   -$   7$   13$   (46)
Timeshare sales and services, net (48)   58   10   126   (92)
Restructuring costs (28)   28   -   -   *
Joint venture equity earnings 2   7   9   6   50
Minority interest 4   -   4   -   *
General, administrative and other expense (32)   -   (32)   (29)   (10)

Segment results (95)$   93$   (2)$   116$   (102)

Sales and Services Revenue
Development 231$   17$   248$   362$   (31)
Services 92   -   92   90   2
Financing (1)   44   43   75   (43)
Other revenue 3   -   3   9   (67)

Sales and services revenue 325$   61$   386$   536$   (28)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare 222$   -$   222$   344$   (35)
Fractional 1   2   3   17   (82)
Residential (23)   16   (7)   (15)   53
   Total company 200   18   218   346   (37)

Joint ventures:
Timeshare -   -   -   10   (100)
Fractional (23)   21   (2)   8   (125)
Residential (74)   76   2   2   -
   Total joint ventures (97)   97   -   20   (100)

Total contract sales, including joint ventures 103$   115$   218$   366$   (40)

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold
Gain / (loss) on notes sold (12)$   12$   -$   36$   (100)

*  Percent can not be calculated.
  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the

limitations on their use.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

February 12, 2009

Adjustments
Percent Better /

As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted As Reported (Worse) Adjusted
53 Weeks Ended Costs & Other 53 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended 2008 vs. 2007
January 2, 2009 Charges January 2, 2009  December 28, 2007 As Reported

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues 1,750$   61$   1,811$   2,065$   (12)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue 42$   -$   42$   43$   (2)
Timeshare sales and services, net 89   58   147   350   (58)
Restructuring costs (28)   28   -   -   *
Joint venture equity earnings 11   7   18   10   80
Minority interest 25   -   25   1   2,400
General, administrative and other expense (111)   -   (111)   (98)   (13)

Segment results 28$   93$   121$   306$   (60)

Sales and Services Revenue
Development 953$   17$   970$   1,208$   (20)
Services 336   -   336   315   7
Financing 106   44   150   195   (23)
Other revenue 28   -   28   29   (3)

Sales and services revenue 1,423$   61$   1,484$   1,747$   (15)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare 1,081$   -$   1,081$   1,221$   (11)
Fractional 35   2   37   44   (16)
Residential 10   16   26   (9)   *
   Total company 1,126   18   1,144   1,256   (9)

Joint ventures:
Timeshare -   -   -   33   (100)
Fractional (6)   21   15   54   (72)
Residential (44)   76   32   58   (45)
   Total joint ventures (50)   97   47   145   (68)

Total contract sales, including joint ventures 1,076$   115$   1,191$   1,401$   (15)

Gain on Notes Sold
Gain on notes sold 16$   12$   28$   81$   (65)

*  Percent can not be calculated.
  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the

limitations on their use.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

February 12, 2009